PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Patent Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 27298/0833

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Banc of America Securities Limited	10/26/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FCI Automotive USA, Inc.
Street Address:	825 Old Trail Road
City:	Etters
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17319

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5924885
Patent Number:	5853298
Patent Number:	5236373
Patent Number:	5257944
Patent Number:	6139374
Patent Number:	5921822
Patent Number:	6017253
Patent Number:	6159049
Patent Number:	6247975
Patent Number:	6056604
Patent Number:	6234843
Patent Number:	6152775
Patent Number:	6154367
Patent Number:	6086422
Patent Number:	6467165
	DATENT

PATENT "REEL: 029382 FRAME: 0596

502144813

Patent Number:	6254407	
Patent Number:	6464534	
Patent Number:	6299476	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 049999-0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rhonda DeLeon

Total Attachments: 3

source=FCI Automotive USA Inc Patent Release(1000913_3_PA) PDF#page1.tif source=FCI Automotive USA Inc Patent Release(1000913_3_PA) PDF#page2.tif source=FCI Automotive USA Inc Patent Release(1000913_3_PA) PDF#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029382 FRAME: 0597

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is executed as of October 26, 2012, by Banc of America Securities Limited, as security agent for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of FCI Automotive USA, Inc. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the (i) Security Agreement dated as of September 8, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Security Agent, and (ii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2011 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Security Agent, which Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office") on November 30, 2011 at Reel 027298/Frame 0833, the Grantor has granted a security interest to the Security Agent in all of the following property: (a) the United States patents and patent applications as referred to in Schedule A attached hereto; (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations and substitutes of any of the items described in clause (a); (c) all rights associated with the foregoing, including the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present or future infringment or other violation thereof, and for breach or enforcement of any patent license with respect thereto and all rights corresponding thereto; and (d) all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereo (the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the discharge of all liabilities and obligations and pursuant to Section 4 of the Patent Security Agreement, the Secured Parties have agreed to release the security interests created under the Patent Security Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Global Deed of Release, dated as of September 28, 2012, between, inter alios, the Security Agent and FCI International S.A.S., as the Company and the Obligor's Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby releases the security interests over the Patent Collateral and relinquishes onto the Grantor all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral as of the date first written above.

This Release shall be limited precisely as written and relates and applies solely to the Patent Collateral and the associated interests specifically described above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 029382 FRAME: 0598 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SECURITY AGENT has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES LIMITED

as Security Agent/

By:__

Name:

Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Agreement with FCI Automotive USA, Inc. dated November 29, 2011

PATENT REEL: 029382 FRAME: 0599

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Case Number	Country Code	Title	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
C1745	USA	AXIAL CONNECTION WITH POSITION ASSURANCE	GRANTED	08/891291	7/10/1997	5924885	7/20/1999
C1746	USA	INITIATOR CONNECTOR FOR AIRBAG SYSTEMS	GRANTED	08/821721	3/20/1997	5853298	12/29/1998
C1885	USA	CONNECTOR POSITION ASSURANCE ASSEMBLY	GRANTED	913164	7/14/1992	5236373	8/17/1993
C1885	USA	CONNECTOR POSITION ASSURANCE ASSEMBLY	GRANTED	948584	9/23/1992	5257944	11/2/1993
C1889	USA	CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY	GRANTED	08/686317	7/25/1996	6139374	10/31/2000
C1912	USA	CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY	GRANTED	08/775548	12/31/1996	5921822	7/13/1999
C2036	USA	ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR WITH A TUBULAR CONTACT FORMED FROM AN ARRAY OF V SHAPED MEMBERS	GRANTED	09/085908	5/27/1998	6017253	1/25/2000
C2070	USA	ELECTRICAL CONTACT AND BANDOLIER ASSEMBLY	GRANTED	09/206143	12/7/1998	6159049	12/12/2000
C2071	USA	MULT-PIECE ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE TERMINAL	GRANTED	09/211189	12/14/1998	6247975	6/19/2001
C2077	USA	TWO PIECE RECEPTACLE CONTACT TERMINAL HAVING SPECIALLY CONSTRUCTED CONTACT SPRING	GRANTED	09/124140	7/29/1998	6056604	5/2/2000
C2201	USA	LOW PROFILE FILTER CONNECTOR WITH FERRITE	GRANTED	09/206142	12/7/1998	6234843	5/22/2001
C2202	USA	FILTERED ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR WITH MULTIPLE FERRITE MEMBERS	GRANTED	09/206681	12/7/1998	6152775	11/28/2000
C2205	USA	HEAT SINK FOR PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD	GRANTED	09/268808	3/16/1999	6154367	11/28/2000
C2229	USA	FILTERED ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY HAVING A CONTACT AND FILTERING CIRCUIT SUBASSEMBLY	GRANTED	09/206459	12/7/1998	6086422	7/11/2000
C2229	USA	FILTERED ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY HAVING A CONTACT AND FILTERING CIRCUIT	GRANTED	09/579618	5/26/2000	6467165	10/22/2002
C2230	USA	MECHANICAL ASSIST CAM SLIDE DEVICE	GRANTED	09/250795	2/17/1999	6254407	7/3/2001
C2631	USA	FLEXIBLE CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY HAVING A FLEXIBLE CIRCUIT SUPPORT CONNECTED TO A FLEXIBLE CIRCUIT	GRANTED	09/678956	10/4/2000	6464534	10/15/2002
C2771	USA	ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR WITH A FLEXIBLE CIRCUIT AND RIGIDIZER SUBASSEMBLY AND A SPRING	GRANTED	09/678957	10/4/2000	6299476	10/9/2001

PATENT REEL: 029382 FRAME: 0600

RECORDED: 11/29/2012